

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

PETER BRIMELOW,

Case 7:20-cv-00222

Plaintiff,

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

-against-

NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Defendant.

-----X

PLAINTIFF PETER BRIMELOW'S OPPOSITION TO DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 12(b)

Dated: Goshen, New York
July 28, 2020

Yours, etc.

/s/ Frederick C. Kelly
Frederick C. Kelly, Esq. (FK1986)
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Harriman Square
Goshen, NY 10924
Phone No.: (845) 294-7945
Fax: (845) 294-7889
fckelylaw@gmail.com

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

POINT I: DEFENDANT CONCEDES THAT
ITS ATTACKS AGAINST BRIMELOW HAVE
THE EFFECT OF STIFLING ROBUST DEBATE
AND ENFORCING TABOOS. 6

POINT II: STATEMENTS APPEARING IN A NEWS SECTION
OF WHAT IS ARGUABLY THE MOST PRESTIGIOUS PAPER
IN AMERICA ARE TO BE CONSTRUED AS FACT,
ESPECIALLY WHERE THAT PAPER HAS A KNOWN PRACTICE
OF FORBIDDING THE TAIN OF OPINION
IN ITS NEWS SECTION..... 8

POINT III: THERE IS NOTHING REMOTELY ANTI-SEMITIC
ABOUT THE USE OF THE WORD “KRITARCHY.”
FURTHERMORE, THE NEWS ARTICLES CHARGING
ANTI-SEMITISM HINTED AT UNDISCLOSED FACTS..... 10

POINT IV: ACCORDING BRIMELOW ALL
REASONABLE INFERENCES, STATEMENTS
ABOUT VDARE IN THE SECOND, THIRD AND FIFTH
CAUSES OF ACTION ARE “OF AND CONCERNING”
BRIMELOW BECAUSE THE
EXTRINSIC FACTS ARE PLAUSIBLE..... 12

POINT V: HYPERLINKING TO A WEBSITE
AND RESTATING THE DEFAMATORY MATERIAL
THEREIN IS ACTIONABLE..... 14

POINT VI: THE CUMULATIVE ALLEGATIONS OF
ACTUAL MALICE ARE NOT ONLY PLAUSIBLE,
THEY ARE OVERWHELMING..... 16

POINT: VII: THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD ACTUALLY
UNDERMINES FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES
AND SHOULD BE RETIRED..... 22

Table of Authorities

CASES:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Biro v Conde Nast, 963 F.Supp.2d 255 (SDNY, 2013)..... 16

Brady v Ottaway Newspapers, 84 AD2d 226 (2nd Dept, 1981)..... 12

Borzellieri v. Daily News, LP, 39 Misc3d 1215(A)..... 9

Brian v Richardson, 87 NY2d 46 (1995)..... 3, 9, 11

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc., 209 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir., 2000)..... 18

Chambers v Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir, 2002)..... 5

Chicherchia v Cleary, 207 AD2d 855 (2nd Dept 1994)..... 12, 14

Church of Scientology In’t v. Behar, 238 F.3d 168 (2nd Cir, 2001)..... 16

Curran v. Phila Newspapers, Inc., 376 Pa Super 508 (Superior Ct PA, 1988)..... 16

Davis v Boenheim, 24 NY3d 262 (2014)..... 2, 8

Enigma Software Group USA v. Bleeping Computer LLC,
194 F.Supp.3d 263 (SDNY 2016)..... 15, 16

Fetler v Houghton Mifflin Co., 364 F2d 650 (2nd Cir., 1966)..... 12

Geisler v Petrocelli, 616 F2d 636 (2nd Cir., 1980)..... 12

Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc., 680 F2d 527 (7th Cir, 1982)..... 16

Goldwater v Ginzburg, 414 F2d 324 (2nd Cir, 1969)..... 16

Gross v New York Times Co., 82 NY2d 146 (1993)..... 2, 3, 8, 9, 11

Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 800 F2d 298 (2nd Cir, 1986)..... 21

Harwood Pharmacal Co. v National Broadcasting Co., 9 NY2d 460 (1961)..... 12

Harte–Hanks Communication v Connaughton, 491 US 657 (1989)..... 16

Herlihy v. Metropolitan Museum of Art, 214 AD2d 250(1st Dept, 1995)..... 3, 11

Immuno AG v Moor-Jankowski, 77 NY2d 235 (1991).....3-4, 7, 9

In re Phila Newspapers, LLC, 690 F.3d 161 (3rd Cir, 2012)..... 14-15

Kerik v. Tacopina, 64 F.Supp.3d 542 (SDNY, 2014)..... 16

Lynch v. City of New York, 952 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 2020)..... 12

Mann v Abel, 10 NY3d 271 (2008)..... 2, 4, 8

McKee v Cosby, 139 S.Ct. 675 (2019)..... 22

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir 2016)..... 4

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co, 497 US 1 (1990)..... 12

Mirage Entertainment, Inc v. FEG Entretenimientos, SA,
326 F.Supp.3d 26 (SDNY, 2018)..... 14, 15

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 22, 24

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc., 834 F3d 220 (2nd Cir. 2016)..... 12

People v. Marino, 35 AD3d 292 (1st Dept, 2006)..... 3

People v. Sprately, 152 AD3d 195 (3rd Dept, 2017)..... 3

Republic of Colombia v. Diageo North America Inc., 531 F.Supp.2d 365 (EDNY, 2007)..... 5

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... 8

Roth v United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 6

Schermerhorn v. Rosenberg, 73 AD2d 276 (2nd Dept, 1980)..... 3

Scott v. Cooper, 226 AD2d 360 (2nd Dept, 1996)..... 3

Sheridan v. Carter, 48 AD3d 444 (2nd Dept, 2008)..... 3

Silverman v. Daily News, LP, 129 AD3d 1054 (2nd Dept, 2015)..... 9

Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... 22

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S.727 (1968)..... 18

Taylor v. Carmouche, 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v CBS News Inc., 132 AD3d 82 (1st Dept 2015)..... 12-13, 14

Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952)..... 7

United States v. Associated Presses, 52 F.Supp 362 (SDNY 1943)..... 6

RULES:

FRCP 12..... 7, 12, 19, 20, 21

OTHER:

Anthony Lewis, Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and the First Amendment..... 24

Alexander Meiklejohn, *The First Amendment is an Absolute*,
SUPREME COURT REVIEW (1961)..... 8, 9

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online) 2

John Stuart Mill, Autobiography..... 24

John Stuart Mill, On Liberty..... 24, 25

New York PJI 3:25..... 12

Restatement, Second, Torts § 564..... 12

Frederick F. Schauer,
Language, Truth, and the First Amendment: An Essay in Memory of Harry Canter,
64 VIRGINIA LAW REVIEW 263..... 9

Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America..... 23-24
